• income and expenses are translated using the average rate during the year ended 31 December

2021, which was €1 to £0.8602; and

• all resulting exchange differences are recognised as part of currency translation reserve.

The adjusted Odyssey SPAC financial information as at 31 December 2021 translated to pounds sterling

are then consolidated with Benevolent in pounds sterling, together with the pro forma adjustments in pounds

sterling. The total Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information in pounds sterling is re-translated to

euros using the closing rate as at 31 December 2021, being €1 to £0.83854.

41

6.5 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2021 and Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or

Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2021

 Odyssey Odyssey Benevolent

Sum before Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments Explanations of

Pro forma

Adjustments

Total £
Total €

translated  € £ £ £ £

(in thousands)

31 December

2021

31 December 2021

translated 31 December 2021 31 December 2021 31 December 2021

 A B C D = B + C E   F = D + E G

Non-current assets

Goodwill - - 23,479 23,479 -  23,479 28,000

Intangible assets - - 23 23 -  23 27

Property, plant and equipment - - 2,778 2,778 -  2,778 3,313

Investments - - 2,383 2,383 -  2,383 2,842

Right-of-use assets - - 7,222 7,222 -  7,222 8,613

Prepaid insurance 208 174 - 174 -  174 207
Cash in escrow 299,326 250,997 - 250,997 (250,997) A - -

Trade and other receivables - - 175 175 -  175 209

  299,534 251,171 36,060 287,231 (250,997)  36,234 43,211

Current assets

Prepaid insurance 407 341 - 341 -  341 407

Trade and other receivables - - 3,921 3,921 -  3,921 4,676

R&D tax receivable - - 12,150 12,150 -  12,150 14,490
Cash and cash equivalents 2,391 2,005 40,553 42,558 250,483 A 293,041 349,466
 - - - - 114,154 B 114,154 136,134
 - - - - (12,641) C (12,641) (15,075)
 - - - - (0) D (0) (0)
 - - - - (1,197) E (1,197) (1,427)
 - - - - 1,819 F 1,819 2,169
 - - - - (28,510) H (28,510) (34,000)
 - - - - - I - -
 - - - - (4,210) J (4,210) (5,021)

  2,798 2,346 56,624 58,970 319,898   378,868 451,819

Total assets 302,332 253,517 92,684 346,201 68,901   415,102 495,030

42

 Odyssey Odyssey Benevolent

Sum before Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments Explanations of

Pro forma
Adjustments

Total £
Total €

translated
 € £ £ £ £

(in thousands)

31 December

2021

31 December 2021

translated 31 December 2021 31 December 2021 31 December 2021

 A B C D = B + C E F = D + E G

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,221 1,024 10,286 11,310 -  11,310 13,488

Deferred income - - 31 31 -  31 37

Accrued interest on cash in escrow 121 101 - 101 (101) A - -

Redeemable Class A shares 294,928 247,309 - 247,309 (247,309) I - -
Class A warrants at fair value 6,750 5,660 - 5,660 (5,660) I - -

Class B warrants at fair value 7,029 5,894 - 5,894 (5,894) I - -

Lease liabilities - - 1,593 1,593 -  1,593 1,900

Provisions - - 10,391 10,391 -  10,391 12,392

  310,049 259,988 22,301 282,289 (258,964)   23,325 27,817

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - - 7,201 7,201 -  7,201 8,588

Provisions - - 251 251 -  251 299

  - - 7,452 7,452 -   7,452 8,887

Equity
Share capital 8 7 243 250 11 B 261 312

 - - - - (9) D (9) (11)

 - - - - 27 F 27 32

 - - - - (177) G (177) (211)

 - - - - 25 I 25 30

Share premium account 9,698 8,132 211,158 219,290 114,143 B 333,433 397,635
 - - - - (12,641) C (12,641) (15,075)
 - - - - - D - -
 - - - - 1,792 F 1,792 2,137
 - - - - 177 G 177 211
 - - - -  250,458 I  250,458  298,683

Share-based payment reserve - - 67,666 67,666 18,122 E 85,788 102,306

 - - - - 57,132 I 57,132 68,133

Legal reserve - - - - -  - -

Retained earnings (17,423) (14,987) (271,001) (285,988) (413) A (286,401) (341,547)

 - - - - 9 D 9 11

 - - - - (19,319) E (19,319) (23,039)

 - - - - (28,510) H (28,510) (34,000)

 - - - - (48,752) I (48,752) (58,139)

 - - - - (4,210) J (4,210) (5,021)

Merger difference - - 54,568 54,568 -  54,568 65,075

Currency translation reserve - 377 297 674 -  674 804

  (7,717) (6,471) 62,931 56,460 327,865  384,325 458,326

Total Equity and Liabilities 302,332 253,517 92,684 346,201 68,901  415,102 495,030

43

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2021

 Odyssey Odyssey Benevolent

Sum before Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Explanations of

Pro forma

Adjustments

Total £
Total €

translated
 € £ £ £ £

(in thousands)

1 June 2021 to

31 December 2021

1 June 2021 to

31 December 2021

translated 2021 2021 2021

 A B C D = B + C E   F = D + E G

Revenue - - 4,625 4,625 -  4,625 5,516

Gross profit - - 4,625 4,625 -  4,625 5,516
Research and development expenses - - (51,750) (51,750) -  (51,750) (61,714)

Administrative expenses (2,466) (2,121) (53,116) (55,237) (19,319) AA (74,556) (88,912)

 - - - - (28,510) BB (28,510) (34,000)

 - - - - (48,752) CC (48,752) (58,139)

 - - - - (4,210) DD (4,210) (5,021)

Other income - - 90 90 -  90 107

Operating loss (2,466) (2,121) (100,151) (102,272) (100,791)  (203,063) (242,163)

Fair value loss on Class A warrants (6,450) (5,548) - (5,548) -  (5,548) (6,616)

Fair value loss on Class B warrants (6,039) (5,195) - (5,195) -  (5,195) (6,195)
Finance expense (2,468) (2,123) (392) (2,515) (413) EE (2,928) (3,492)

Loss before taxation (17,423) (14,987) (100,543) (115,530) (101,204)  (216,734) (258,466)

Taxation - - 14,059 14,059 -  14,059 16,766

Loss for the year (17,423) (14,987) (86,484) (101,471) (101,204)  (202,675) (241,700)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations - 377 94 471 -  471 562

Total comprehensive loss for the year (17,423) (14,610) (86,390) (101,000) (101,204)  (202,204) (241,138)

Pro forma basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share   (£1.36)

Pro forma weighted average ordinary shares outstanding (basic and diluted)   149,033,394

44

6.6 Pro Forma Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

6.6.1 Pro forma adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2021

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial

position as of 31 December 2021 are as follows:

A. Reflects the reclassification of £250,997 thousand of investments held in the Escrow Account from other